

SONOMA COUNTY

575 ADMINISTRATION DRIVE, ROOM 102A SANTA ROSA, CA 95403

Legislation Text

File #: 2022-1439, Version: 1

To: Sonoma County Board of Supervisors

Department or Agency Name(s): Regional Parks

Staff Name and Phone Number: Steve Ehret, 707-565-1107

Vote Requirement: Majority Supervisorial District(s): Fifth

Title:

Stillwater Cove Regional Park Easement Deed and Right of Way Agreement to Caltrans

Recommended Action:

Adopt a resolution of the Board of Supervisors for the Chair to execute an Easement Deed and Right of Way Agreement (Easement) to the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) across a portion of Stillwater Cove Regional Park for drainage improvements along Highway 1. (Fifth District)

Executive Summary:

Caltrans is proposing to repair storm damage and improve drainage along Highway 1 at Stillwater Cover Regional Park. For Caltrans to perform the repairs and construct the improvements they will require an Easement along a portion of Stillwater Cove Regional Park. The Easement area is a sloped area along Highway 1 not accessible to the public.

Discussion:

Caltrans is requesting the sale of an easement for performing drainage improvements along Highway 1 at Stillwater Cove Regional Park (Park). The work is in the vicinity of Post Mile 37.4 in the road shoulder along Highway and consists of the replacement of an existing culvert and armoring the outlet side of the pipe to improve drainage and minimize erosion of the road shoulder. The easement area to be purchased is 1,087 square feet.

Caltrans will pay compensation in the amount of \$500 for the proposed Easement. This amount is consistent with other small easements acquired for such purposes wherein there is a nominal value for the conveyance and the compensation is to offset the costs associated with conveying the proposed Easement.

The Easement would not affect the public's use of the Park or complicate future park plans, such as the California Coastal Trail which will be nearby. However, access along Highway 1 may be restricted during construction. The Park was acquired under the Land and Water Conservation Fund (LWCF) program. Consistent with the requirements of the original purchase of the Park property under the LWCF program, the funds for the sale of the Easement will be appropriated by technical adjustment in the 2022/23 capital improvements project budget for improvements to the Park.

Strategic Plan:

N/A

File #: 2022-1439, Version: 1		
Prior Board Actions:		
None		
FISCAL SUMMARY		

Expenditures	FY 22-23	FY23-24	FY 24-25
	Adopted	Projected	Projected
Budgeted Expenses	\$500.00		
Additional Appropriation Requested			
Total Expenditures	\$500.00		
Funding Sources			
General Fund/WA GF			
State/Federal	\$500.00		
Fees/Other			
Use of Fund Balance			
Contingencies			
Total Sources	\$500.00		

Narrative Explanation of Fiscal Impacts:

Under the Land and Water Conservation Fund program, the funds for the sale of the Easement will be appropriated by Consolidated Budget Adjustments project budget for improvements to the Stillwater Cove Regional Park.

Staffing Impacts:			
Position Title (Payroll Classification)	Monthly Salary Range (A-I Step)	Additions (Number)	Deletions (Number)

Narrative Explanation of Staffing Impacts (If Required):

None

Attachments:

Resolution

Related Items "On File" with the Clerk of the Board:

Easement Deed Right of Way Contract